

RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

ON THE APPROVAL TO EXPAND THE BOUNDARIES OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY TERRITORY BY TAKING OVER REAL ESTATE OF THE STATE LOCATED IN VILNIUS CITY MUNICIPALITY

No. SPN-26 of 16 April 2024

In accordance with Article 33(1)(7) of the Statute of Vilnius University, taking into account Resolution of the Government of the Republic of Lithuania No. 884 of 15 November 2023 "On the Approval to Reorganise the Public Establishment Vilnius College of Technology and Design by Integrating It Into the Public Establishment Vilniaus Kolegija", Proposal from the Rector of Vilnius University No. RTK-34 of 4 April 2024 "On the Approval to Expand the Boundaries of Vilnius University Territory by Taking Over Real Estate of the State Located in Vilnius City Municipality" and Resolution of the Quality and Development Affairs Committee of Vilnius University Senate of 9 April 2024 (Minutes No. (1.10 E) 15900-KT-151), the Senate of Vilnius University

hereby decides:

1. to approve the expansion of boundaries of Vilnius University territory by taking over:

Row No.	The name and address of the real estate	Unique No.	Total area (built- up area), sq. m	Transferred area, sq. m
1.	Building – School Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4010	1931.27	1931.27
2.	Building – School Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4020	731.06	731.06
3.	Building – School Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4031	997.81	997.81
4.	Building – School Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4042	222.51	222.51
5.	Building – Garage Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4053	22.20	22.20
6.	Building – Farm building Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4086	12.00 (built-up area)	12.00 (built-up area)
7.	Building – Farm building Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4075	35.00 (built-up area)	35.00 (built-up area)
8.	Other engineering structures – Outside structures (lot, fence) Vilnius, Islandijos g. 3	1089-9000-4100	-	-

1.1. the real estate of the State:

1.2. the State-owned land parcel assigned for the use of the real estate detailed in Item 1(1) of this Resolution on a loan for use in accordance with the conditions and procedure laid down in the legal acts.

2. To submit this opinion of the Senate of Vilnius University to the Council of Vilnius University.